intelligent decisions because I’ve got to tell you Mr. Manager, I am not a hundred percent 
comfortable with item number two, where it says excluding rent and utilities and the 
simple reason is we’ve got lots and lots of dollars that have to be spent.  We’ve already 
spent six hundred and thirty thousand dollars ($630,000) for the payments to the 
Sunshine State Law, that’s a given, as of April 25th the number you gave me was, and I 
quote you, six hundred and thirty-two thousand seven hundred and eighty- three dollars 
and fifty cents ($632,783.50), which is twenty-five thousand three hundred eleven dollars 
and thirty two cents ($25, 311.32) times twenty five monthly payments. We have already 
spent three hundred and forty thousand dollars ($340,000) in a settlement with the 
construction company that did the capital improvements to the Club; it was our expense, 
the taxpayer’s expense. I believe in my hearts of hearts that the City may have to pay for 
the kitchen appliances through the leasing arrangements with SunTrust and that’s a tune

[...]

have to pay, potentially we may have to pay, I am going to be very careful, this is not 
about a lawsuit, this is about policy and procedure so I want to make sure my colleagues 
understand that I’m just saying may happen; we may also have to pay as much as fifty 
nine thousand dollars ($59,000) in back taxes. 

City Manager Brown: That possibility exists. 

Commissioner Cabrera: That possibility exists. 

Commissioner Withers: Back taxes for… 

Commissioner Cabrera: Property real estate taxes for 2006 and 2007. 

Mayor Slesnick: Approximately a third of what you would get back. 

Commissioner Cabrera: How do we get them back sir? 

Mayor Slesnick: They are our taxes. 

Commissioner Cabrera: Oh the City indirectly gets them back, the government gets them 
back. 

City Manager Brown: The fifty-three thousand ($53,000) Commissioners include our 
portion of those taxes. 

City Commissioner Meeting 
May 13, 2008 
Agenda Item H-5 – Country Club Update 

6

Commissioner Cabrera: Right – OK. 

Vice Mayor Kerdyk: That’s thirty-eight thousand ($38,000)/ 

Commissioner Cabrera: What’s that? 

Vice Mayor Kerdyk: So it’s thirty-eight thousand ($38,000) – forty thousand ($40,000). 

Commissioner Cabrera: OK, but there is also a questions about tax year 2004 and tax year 
2005 that you need to get some clarification on, because according to my research, 
miamidade.gov, indicates that there are back taxes owed for those two years as well, and

[...]

the vendors – how much money is owed to the vendors that you know about 
other than what the Commissioner, do you know how much is owed to the vendors right 
now other than what the Commission has said? 

City Manager Brown: The unofficial figures are about four hundred and forty-nine 
thousand ($449,000) dollars. 

Commissioner Cabrera: The unaudited figures. 

City Manager Brown: The unaudited figures. 

Commissioner Cabrera: There you go. 

Commissioner Withers: Does that include the equipment? 

City Manager Brown: Yes. 

Commissioner Cabrera: That includes two hundred thousand for SunTrust, right. 

City Manager Brown: No, that includes about fifty-nine thousand ($59,000), remember 
this is aging which is ninety days out; it didn’t include the whole term of the contract just 
what was owed. 
Vice Mayor Kerdyk: And just to clarify, the Sunshine Bond Fund, this is the Sunshine 
Bond Fund loan, correct? 

City Manager Brown:

[...]

stopped paying until now, that’s twenty-five payments as the Commissioner has said, six 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars more or less, right. 

City Manager Brown: That’s correct. 

Vice Mayor Kerdyk: And then… 

Commissioner Cabrera: They made total payments of one hundred and seventy-seven 
thousand dollars ($177,000), Mr. Vice Mayor. 

City Manager Brown: They paid for approximately six months. 

Vice Mayor Kerdyk: Alright, but they owe six hundred and fifty thousand right now. 

Commissioner Cabrera: And our current balance is three point seven million dollars

[...]

So where do we go from here? We 
have a problem and I’m glad to hear that many of you are interested in making sure that 
the interested of these people are protected. We have a number of life members, me 
included, who paid somewhere between ten thousand ($10,000) to sixteen thousand 
dollars ($16,000) for twenty years membership, and this payment was going to be 
amortized over the years in lieu of paying membership dues each year, and of course I 
don’t know where our money is going or went or what’s going to happen to it, but we 
sure look forward to our interest being protected in some way by whatever goes on.

[...]

meeting, they were disinclined to do that, they felt they had some restrictions from 
Granada LLC, so I unilaterally called for a meeting of the membership drawing a 
distinction, its just a bunch of members getting together; I believe we had between two 
hundred and seventy five (275) and three hundred (300) people show up, and after giving 
everybody the opportunity as you often do here, to air their grievances and get things off 
their chest, I think it became a very productive meeting and people wanted to go forward 
and work on this.